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3850-FM-BCW0355 Rev. 5/2016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

pennsylvania S S URBAU OF CLEAN WATER
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

TRANSMITTAL LETTER
FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENT ID # SITEID # APS ID # AUTH. ID #

TO: Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency) Date
PA DEP Southwest Regional Office
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Dear Sir/Madam:
Attached please find a completed sewage facilities planning module prepared by
(Name)
Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. for North Shore Lot 10.2
(Title) (Name)
a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in the City of Plttsburgh
Allegheny County.

(City, Borough, Township)
Check one
X (i) The planning module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a
proposed [X revision [] supplement for new land development to its Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Official
Plan), and is [X] adopted for submission to DEP [] transmitted to the delegated LA for approval in accordance
with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 71 and the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §750),

OR

[] (i) The planning module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new
land development to its Official Plan because the project described therein is unacceptable for the reason(s)
checked below:

Check Boxes

[] Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on the
planning module as prepared and submitted by the applicant. Attached hereto is the scope of services to
be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies.

[l The planning module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use,
25 Pa. Code Chapter 71). Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached
hereto.

[] Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics).

Municipal Secretary: Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the
approving agency.

[] Resolution of Adoption [13 Sewage Collection/Treatment Facilities [] 4A Municipal Planning Agency Review

[1] Module Completeness Checklist [] 3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities [14B County Planning Agency Review

[ 2 Individual and Community Onlot []14C County or Joint Health Department
Disposal of Sewage Review

Municipal Secretary (print) Signature Date
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Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
January 11, 2022

Mr. Thomas Flanagan
PA Department of Environmental Protection @
Clean Water Program C)
400 Waterfront Drive %
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Q&

Subject: Tap Allocation Authorization Letter @

Dear Mr. Flanagan: 2@

Please be advised that the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Auth (PWSA) authorizes the tap
allocations associated with the following Project: O

Project Name: North Shore Mixed U@Ji ing

Project Address: 250 N Shore Dri @
Pittsburgh, @2

Net Flow, gpd: 30,810C)\/
EDU’s, 400gpd/EDU: 77@

Our review is based on j %ﬁtion provided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and co . Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly at x5523 or SCon@%hZo.com.

EQ Sincerely,
%Q Shannon Connell
@ Engineer Il
cc: rry King, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
ate Mechler, PE — PWSA (via email)
O Robert Herring, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
C) Adalee Jacobs — Applicant (via email)

Regis Ryan — DEP (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423
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Pittsburgh
l o Water & Sewer
Authority
January 11, 2022
Adalee Jacobs
Langan
2400 Ansys Drive C)
Canonsburg, PA 15317 @%
Subject: Water and Sewer (W&S) Use Approval @Q“

Project Name: North Shore Mixed Use Building (Project)

PWSA Project No.: 20013.18 @

The W&S Use Application for the Project has been approved,@narized below:
<&

Dear Adalee,

Type of Flow Sanitary, gpd  _~\ N\ Water, gpd
Project Flow 30,810 0}) 30,810
V'
Existing Flow 0 \Q 0
Net Flow 8 30,810

\

The PWSA shall request the De nt of Environmental Protection (DEP) to issue a Final
Determination on the Need for Sewa F§ning. If sewage planning is required, we have enclosed for
your use the location of the most i %‘Spacity sewer (MLCS). The hydraulic capacity of the MLCS shall
be determined via the following

] Peak Flow, easurements (Sanitary Net Flow < 4,000 gpd)
Flow I\/Ié ng (Sanitary Net Flow > 4,000 gpd)

Our revi s based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
curate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
-255-8800 x5523 or SConnell@pgh20.com.

QQ. Sincerely,
inannond annsd A

Shannon Connell
Engineer Il
Enclosure(s)
cc: Barry King, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, PE — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

5/2021
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PGHAO

Water and Sewer (W/S) Use Application Form

Instructions The complete W/S Use Application shall be uploaded via e-builder. To obtain an
e-builder project folder, please make a request on our website %
www.pgh2o0.com/permits. In addition, please refer to the Developer’s Manu@
detailed information on application requirements.

Requirements [=] Application Fee [=] Application Form [=] Narrative @E

[=] Flow Calculations [=] Site Plan [m] FIoo@Q

Project Info Project Name: North Shore Lot 10.2 P

Address: Parcel 8-K-35, North Shore,BisBurgh, PA 15212

N\

Is the Project located on a lot created prior t I@?S, 19727 [=] YES [ ] NO
Owner/Developer ~Name: Continental D,exgépment, Inc.

Address: 395 East V\@t}rfront Drive

Homegte@‘lsA 15210
Email: bfo,r,d@t;ntinental-realestate.com

Phone Number: (4&4%6'3009
Consultant Firm Name: Q/\\omgan
Address: Q 2400 Ansys Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317
C %me: Scott Levit
ail: slevit@langan.com
Phone Number:  724-514-5128

R
Flow Da%g Type of Flow Sanitary, gpd Water, gpd Storm, cfs
Q~ Project Flow 30,810 30,810 16.56
OQ~ Existing Flow 0 0 17.21
Q Net Flow 30,810 30,810 Not Required
Signature By signing below, | hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the

information provided within the Water and Sewer Use Application is true,
complete and accurate.

Name, printed: Scott Levit

Signature: /&C@# é

Date: 12/08/2021



http://www.pgh2o.com/permits
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Most Limited Capacity Sewer (MLCS) Spreadsheet

PROJECT NAME: North Shore Mixed Use Building
PWSA PROJECT NUMBER: 20013.18
PWSA REVIEWER: Shannon Connell
DATE: January 11, 2022
LEGEND: Output Data
Input Data
Questionable Data @
. Hydraulically Limited Sewer C)
Upstream | Downstream Area, | Wetted P, \

Upstream MH Downstream MH Invert Invert Length, ft|Diam., in.| Material n sf ft 4% Flow, gpd
MH008L070 MHO008K057 719.55 710.05 403.26 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 3.14( y % 4,606,993
MHO008K057 MH008K058 710.05 705.88 54.05 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 42 7.72% 8,337,167
MHO008K058 VDOO8LA46 705.88 703.54 282.36 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 /& 0.83%

lof1
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Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
January 11, 2022

Mr. Thomas Flanagan
PA Department of Environmental Protection
Clean Water Program
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Project Name: North Shore Mixed Use Building

&
O
3

Subject: Preliminary Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning Q@

PWSA Project No.: 20013.18

Dear Mr. Flanagan:

&
s

Please be advised that the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Qy has approved the Water and

Sewer (W/S) Use Application for the aforementioned Project. M(e
Letter and the supporting documentation. The approved s@/

ve enclosed the W/S Use Approval

flows are summarized below:

A~
Type of Sanitary Flow Déip}‘ian Flow, gpd
Project Flow Peak daily rowX;s)cviated with the Project | 30,810
Existing Flow Peak dailyﬂﬂMithin the past five years 0
Net Flow = RpwjeCt Flow — Existing Flow 30,810

Please see below for our Preli
Yes, we believe th

ipary’'Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning:
t requires sewage planning

] No, we believe ject does not require sewage planning

Based on the for@%lease provide a Final Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning.

Our reviev@ based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
t

information wa e and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly a 255-8800 x5523 or SConnell@pgh20.com.

&
OO

Enclosure(s)

cc: Barry King, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, PE — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, PE, PMP — PWSA (via email)
Adalee Jacobs— Applicant (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o.com www.pgh2o0.com
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475

Sincerely,

Shannon Connell
Engineer Il

Customer Service /
Emergencies:
412.255.2423
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Planning Workflow Diagram
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PGHAO

Water and Sewer (W/S) Use Application Form

Instructions The complete W/S Use Application shall be uploaded via e-builder. To obtain an
e-builder project folder, please make a request on our website %
www.pgh2o0.com/permits. In addition, please refer to the Developer’s Manu@
detailed information on application requirements.

Requirements [=] Application Fee [=] Application Form [=] Narrative @E

[=] Flow Calculations [=] Site Plan [m] FIoo@Q

Project Info Project Name: North Shore Lot 10.2 P

Address: Parcel 8-K-35, North Shore,BisBurgh, PA 15212

N\

Is the Project located on a lot created prior t I@?S, 19727 [=] YES [ ] NO
Owner/Developer ~Name: Continental D,exgépment, Inc.

Address: 395 East V\@t}rfront Drive

Homegte@‘lsA 15210
Email: bfo,r,d@t;ntinental-realestate.com

Phone Number: (4&4%6'3009
Consultant Firm Name: Q/\\omgan
Address: Q 2400 Ansys Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317
C %me: Scott Levit
ail: slevit@langan.com
Phone Number:  724-514-5128

R
Flow Da%g Type of Flow Sanitary, gpd Water, gpd Storm, cfs
Q~ Project Flow 30,810 30,810 16.56
OQ~ Existing Flow 0 0 17.21
Q Net Flow 30,810 30,810 Not Required
Signature By signing below, | hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the

information provided within the Water and Sewer Use Application is true,
complete and accurate.

Name, printed: Scott Levit

Signature: /&C@# é

Date: 12/08/2021



http://www.pgh2o.com/permits
nking
Image
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Project Narrative Page 1 of 4
North Shore Lot 10.2 Project

City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Langan Project No.: 250101502

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Existing Conditions

The project is located in the North Shore neighborhood of the City of Pittsburgh, Alle %/
County, Pennsylvania (refer to Figure 1 — USGS Site Location Map). The project site con

City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-K-35, and it is within the Riverfront North Shore ( RIV@
District. The site is bound by North Shore Drive to the south, Mazeroski Way to
General Robinson Street to the north, and City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-K-2 tg Q
Place). The site is currently occupied by a surface parking lot. @

ning
West
est (Hyatt

Proposed Development Q/

Continental Development, Inc. and its development partners coHQ:uely ‘the Developer”) are
proposing the construction of a mixed use building in PITtSbUF@ rth Shore. The proposed
+200,000 GSF mixed-use building will consist of 6 stories tail/restaurant space on the
first floor, multi-unit residential units on floors 2-6, and a@ terrace space.

Proposed Water and Sewer Use QQ/

The proposed project includes one new storm vice connection to a 15-inch storm sewer
which eventually conveys to the existing P storm manhole (MHO08L070) in North Shore
Drive. The project will also include two storm connections to on-site existing infiltration
vault (from the previous phase of th %ect which outfalls to the existing 15-inch PWSA
storm sewer in North Shore Drivg’ proposed project includes one sanitary lateral. The
proposed sanitary lateral conne the proposed mixed-use building to an existing 8-inch
sanitary lateral (currently st . which then connects to the PWSA sewer manhole
(MHO008L070) in North Sh% Ve

es a 6-inch fire service and a 6-inch domestic service tapping from

The proposed prolect i
ifto the 12-inch PWSA water main in North Shore Drive.

the mixed-use buildi

sewer, an sewer services for the development.

FLC@&CULATION SHEETS
@ sed Water Consumption and Sanitary Flows

Cdemand for the retail/restaurant space has been computed based on rentable square feet of
space provided by the Developer (see Appendix A — Calculations), an assumption of 50 square
feet per patron, an assumption that the floor space is to be utilized as a restaurant, and a
turnover rate of 3. The anticipated water consumption calculations for the apartments are
based on the flow estimates found in Table 2-1: Sanitary Flow Estimates in the PWSA

Procedures Manual for Developers. As shown in Table 1, the total anticipated average water
consumption for the proposed development is 30,810 gallons per day, or 102.7 EDUs.

The existing @mpal system is expected to meet the proposed demands for water, sanitary
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Project Narrative Page 2 of 4

North Shore Lot 10.2 Project
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250101502

The proposed sanitary flow for the building is expected to be the same as the anticipated
average water consumption for the building (30,810 gallons per day total). Since the North
Shore Lot 10.2 project is included in the overall North Shore development, the sewage flows
are accounted for in the North Shore Sewage Facilities Planning Module, which was appro

on April 19", 2000 (see Appendix B — Approved Sewage Facilities Planning Module).

TABLE 1: PROPOSED ANTICIPATED WATER CONSUMPTION /, s
A%

Anticipated &cipated
Type of Establishment Unit Size Average Rate<’ erage Water
(GPD/Uni%/( Flow (GPD)
QX
Total Retall/RQStaurant + Patron 855" 10,260
Bar/Cocktail Lounge A
Apartment (1-bedroom) Condominium 79 quz 11,850
N
Apartment (2-bedroom) Condominium 2%\) 300 8,700
\Y%
*Q Required GPD = 30,810
sc)’
Required EDUs® = 102.7
Q/ Requested TOTAL GPD = 30,810

1 — Number of patrons includes an as turnover rate of 3.
2 — Rate is based on the flow estj fined in Table 2-1 of the PWSA Procedures Manual for Developers.
3 - EDUs are based on 300 GPI@.

&
QOV\
3
Q~
Q~

QO

LANGAN
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Project Narrative Page 3 of 4
North Shore Lot 10.2 Project

City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Langan Project No.: 250101502

Proposed Stormwater Flows

The stormwater management design for this site follows Section 906.07 of the City of
Pittsburgh Code and Chapter 7 of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Publicatj
584, which was adopted and approved in accordance with the Pennsylvania Storm Q/
Management Act.

The stormwater management design for the site follows the City of Pittsbur %ﬁnwater
Management Ordinance (Title Thirteen).

The total area of disturbance for the development will be greater than 10, quare feet;
therefore, per Section 1303.01.A of the City of Pittsburgh Code, the proj ust comply with
stormwater management regulations. Q ”

Rational Method described within the PWSA Procedures Ma or Developers Refer to Table
3 and 4 for summarized results using the Rational Methog mwater runoff from the site will
discharge into the existing 15-inch storm sewer in @ore Drive (see Drawing PCSM101
for sewer location).

Rational Method 0

This study was prepared using metho g ntamed in the PWSA Procedures Manual for

Stormwater discharge rates for the existing and propos pment are based on the

Developers. The Rational Method wa to estimate the maximum rate of runoff (Q) from
the site for a 25-year design storm

equation:
UATION 1: RATIONAL METHOD

% Q=CIA
*PWSA Procedures Manual for Developers -

Q PWSA Basic Information for Calculation of
@6 Stormwater Flow Using the Rational Method -

The Rational Method for calcul;@the quantity of stormwater is defined by the following

Publication Version 6 - Issued 04/15.

Th@%for the average rainfall intensity (I) was taken from the NOAA Atlas 14 for the 25-

minute storm event. Values for area (A), time of concentration (Tc), and coefficient of

C?ﬁ (C) were entered for the existing and proposed watersheds. An average C was chosen
ased on the percentage of each type of land cover using the following coefficients:

LANGAN
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Project Narrative Page 4 of 4
North Shore Lot 10.2 Project

City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Langan Project No.: 250101502

TABLE 2: RUNOFF COEFFICIENT VALUES

LAND COVER Cc

Improved Surface (concrete, asphalt, 0.95 C)@
brick, surface treated) %
Building Footprint 0.95 Q/
Unimproved Surface (Rural, park) 0.30 @Q

*Values from the PWSA Procedures Manual for
Developers — Table 2-2 Values for the Coefficient of
Runoff - Publication Version 6 - Issued 01/18.

The peak stormwater runoff rates using the rational method are s@agzed in Table 4.

TABLE 3: SUMMARY OF EXISTING STORMWATERQ DISCHARGES RATES

DRAINAGE | DRAINAGE " NSITY RUNOFF PEAK
LAND COVER AREA AREA 4 (INHR) COEFFICIENT FLOW
(SF) (aC) Y 'C! (CFS)
Impervious Parking Lot -
Improved Surface (concrete,
asphalt, brick, surface treated) 113,625 ('N 7.13 0.95 17.68
Pervious Landscaping - ‘ N
Unimproved Surface (Rural, \\
park) 93b, 0.02 7.13 0.30 0.04
cCY SITE RUNOFF | 17.72

TABLE 4: SUMM& PROPOSED STORMWATER PEAK DISCHARGES RATES

AN

$ DRAINAGE | DRAINAGE INTENSITY RUNOFF PEAK
LA&@&R AREA AREA (INJHRI COEFFICIENT | FLOW
~ (SF) (AC) "C" (CFS)

Imperviou ete - Improved Surface
(concretg, \@Sphalt, brick, surface treated) 47,829 1.10 7.13 0.95 7.45
Irfpérvious Building - Footprint 54,869 1.26 7.13 0.95 8.53

%ﬁs Landscaping - Unimproved

(" Surface (Rural, park) 11,777 0.27 7.13 0.30 0.58
G,\/ SITE RUNOFF | 16.56

Using the rational method based on the 25-year storm, the stormwater discharge rate for the
existing site conditions is 17.72 cubic feet per second, and the stormwater discharge rate for
the proposed site conditions will be 16.56 cubic feet per second.

\Wlangan.com\data\pit\data5\250101502\project data\_discipline\site civi\permit apps\pwsa\w&s use app\0002 north shore lot 10 project narrative -
mixed use.docx

LANGAN
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. : b S Bt - AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED GROUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL
Al _ o 414.0-FT == - PAYMENT OR CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DURATION, OR ANY OTHER CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER OR
B R e I e A e g e 1 BEE 63 === : OWNER’S ENGINEER. X
- e S B A N 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, WHEN HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDE A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR
& B INFORMATION (RFI) TO THE OWNER AND/OR OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER PRIOR
/' © TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SPECIFIC SITEWORK ITEM. THE RFl SHALL BE IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE TO
LANBD%%X\SE FQEZ% E(E)FE — - OWNER AND/OR OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER AND SHALL ALLOW FOR A
MINIMUM OF FIVE WORK DAYS FOR A WRITTEN REPLY. RFIS SHALL BE NUMBERED CONSECUTIVELY BY DATE
DETAILS INTERIOR (e ooR BTU\'(;D'NSESVERHANG SUBMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SITEWORK ITEMS CONSTRUCTED
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS S\RCI—%I'TECTUR AL PLANS DIFFERENTLY THAN INTENDED OR AS DEPICTED ON THE PLANS.
5. INFORMATION RELATED TO ELEVATIONS AND PROPOSED UTILITIES (SUCH AS ROADWAY GRADES, INVERT
ELEVATIONS, RIM ELEVATIONS, GRATE ELEVATIONS, BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ETC.) MAY BE
FOUND IN MORE THAN ONE LOCATION IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUFFICIENTLY REVIEW ALL PLANS, PROFILES AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
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BIKE RACK, SEE X ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE EXISTING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL DATA SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS
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GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES

1. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION IS BASED ON THE PLANS TITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND
TITLE SURVEY” AND NUMBERED ALTA—1 SITUATED FOR THE PROJECT LOCATED AT "218 NORTH SHORE
DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15212,” IN THE "22ND WARD, CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA,” PREPARED BY CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC., DATED FEBRUARY 3, 2020
FOR CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, TEST AND COMPLETE ALL WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE ENGINEER AND OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION; AS SUCH, THESE PLANS DO NOT
COMPLETELY REPRESENT, NOR ARE THEY INTENDED TO REPRESENT, ALL SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRED
FOR SITEWORK CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS
DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS IN
EFFECT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE SITE AS IS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSESS CONDITIONS, AND THE
KIND, QUALITY AND QUANTITY OF WORK REQUIRED. THE OWNER AND ENGINEER MAKE NO GUARANTEE IN
REGARD TO THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION THAT WAS OBTAINED DURING INVESTIGATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL: MAKE A THOROUGH SITE INSPECTION IN ORDER TO FIELD CHECK EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS; CORRELATE CONDITIONS WITH THE DRAWINGS; AND, RESOLVE ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION
CONFLICTS WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PERFORM ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDED THEY ARE
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER. ANY CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR THAT DIFFER FROM
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS THAT ARE NOT BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER
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NORTH SHORE LOT 10.2 - SEWAGE FLOW CALCULATIONS

&

Retail/Restaurant Tenant Total (SF) Patron Area (SF) Patrons gpd / Patron| Total gpd | Turnover Ra<N’hl gpd with Total EDUs
0.75 x Total SF 50 SF / Patron A urnover Rate |300 gpd /EDU

Retail/Restaurant Space 1 14628 10971 219 12 y)C 7884 26.3

Restaurant Space 2 4389 3292 66 12 /7 X/ 2376 7.9

Total 19017 14263 285 - /,‘( 10260 34.2

e

Unit type Units gpd / Unit Total gpd Total EDUs

1 BR Apts 79 150 11850 39.5 Q~

2 BR Apts 29 300 8700 29 ' O

Total 108 - 20550

ol
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN LEGEND CODED NOTES
1. Itis the responsibility of the contractor to field verify 6. All partitions shall be perpendicular or parallel to .
all field conditions and dimensions. Report building core walls, unless otherwise noted. [O]RD Roof drain
discrepancies to the architect immediately. .
7. Reference structural drawings for location of precast @ Ob Overflow drain
2. All dimensions from finish face to finish face, unless shear walls at elevator and stair cores. @ FD Floor drain
noted otherwise. Maintain dimensions marked
"clear" or "hold". Allow for thickness of finishes. 8. Structural members to receive spray fire-proofing per
. | . S U S — X \ G1.02 Code Analysis, unless noted otherwise.
%E T - 3. Undercut of doors to clear top of floor finishes by
\‘\\/ 1/4" unless noted otherwise. 9. Provide Fall Protection System from roof to access
windows below for cleaning.
) \v 4. Mark location of all partitions on the slab for review
‘ by architect prior to installation. Review shall be for
design intent. Contractor to verify all conditions in 10. Outdoor amenity spaces at 2nd floor and roof to
h ! BN order to ensure proper fit. receive pedestal paver system with
1 2 architectural-grade pavers.
A3.01/ (A3.01 5. Hinge face of all door openings shall be located 6"
’ ; from adjacent perpendicular wall, unless noted 11. Roofing membrane to installed with slope of 1/4" : 1'-0".
® aa» .-..—..—..—..—..—..—..—..—..—..—..-.*—..—..J..—..—..—..—..—..k..—..— otherwise. . o .
T 12. Provide sound and vibration isolation roof curb at
rooftop equipment, including first floor retail and

amenity rooftop heating and cooling equipment.

J
A —
™

6" diamemter sleeved, steel, concrete filled bollard.
See Structural drawings

1/2" brick recess, see elevations

Key fob access, entry call box and security camera.
See electrical drawings

ADA actuator

Trash compactor provided by Property
Management. Contractor to installl track and stop as
specified

Coordinate waste bins with Property Management
and Contractor

Florence Corporate ADA Mailboxes. Model 4C,
recessed. 110 mailboxes w/20 parcel boxes

Amazon hub locker units for 110 units (6' wide x
1'-10" deep x 6'-9" tall) - 42 units 18" wide +
oversized

Architectural composite metal enclosure at column

¥
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10/26/21 | 30" x 42"
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. ltis the responsibility of the contractor to field verify 6.
all field conditions and dimensions. Report
discrepancies to the architect immediately.

7. Reference structural drawings for location of precast
shear walls at elevator and stair cores.

2. All dimensions from finish face to finish face, unless

All partitions shall be perpendicular or parallel to
building core walls, unless otherwise noted.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

CODED NOTES

Roof drain

[O]RD
[O]oD

Overflow drain

6" diamemter sleeved, steel, concrete filled bollard.
See Structural drawings

1/2" brick recess, see elevations

noted otherwise. Maintain dimensions marked @ FD Floor drain
"clear" or "hold". Allow for thickness of finishes. 8. Structural members to receive spray fire-proofing per Key fob access, entry call box and security camera.
G1.02 Code Analysis, unless noted otherwise. See electrical drawings
3. Undercut of doors to clear top of floor finishes by
1/4" unless noted otherwise. 9. Provide Fall Protection System from roof to access @ ADA actuator
windows below for cleaning.
4. Mark location of all partitions on the slab for review Trash compactor provided by Property
by architect prior to installation. Review shall be for @ Management. Contractor to installl track and stop as
design intent. Contractor to verify all conditions in 10. Outdoor amenity spaces at 2nd floor and roof to specified
order to ensure proper fit. ' i
prop receive pedestal paver system with Coordinate waste bins with Property Management
Zzh 72 ) architectural-grade pavers. 4 Contract
307/ 3.07) 5. Hinge face of all door openings shall be located 6" ana Lontractor
from adjacent perpendicular wall, unless noted 11. Roofing membrane to installed with slope of 1/4" : 1'-0".
otherwise. Florence Corporate ADA Mailboxes. Model 4C,
12. Provide sound and vibration isolation roof curb at recessed. 110 mailboxes w/20 parcel boxes
rooftop equipment, including first floor retail and
amenity rooftop heating and cooling equipment. Amazon hub locker units for 110 units (6' wide x
I 1'-10" deep x 6'-9" tall) - 42 units 18" wide +
| 67'-8" 74'-2" oversized
|
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

1. Itis the responsibility of the contractor to field verify
all field conditions and dimensions. Report
discrepancies to the architect immediately.

2. All dimensions from finish face to finish face, unless
noted otherwise. Maintain dimensions marked
"clear" or "hold". Allow for thickness of finishes.

3. Undercut of doors to clear top of floor finishes by
1/4" unless noted otherwise.

4. Mark location of all partitions on the slab for review
by architect prior to installation. Review shall be for
design intent. Contractor to verify all conditions in
order to ensure proper fit.

5. Hinge face of all door openings shall be located 6"
from adjacent perpendicular wall, unless noted
otherwise.

o

All partitions shall be perpendicular or parallel to

building core walls, unless otherwise noted.

7. Reference structural drawings for location of precast

8. Structural members to receive spray fire-proofing per

shear walls at elevator and stair cores.

G1.02 Code Analysis, unless noted otherwise.

9. Provide Fall Protection System from roof to access
windows below for cleaning.

10. Outdoor amenity spaces at 2nd floor and roof to
receive pedestal paver system with
architectural-grade pavers.

11. Roofing membrane to installed with slope of 1/4" : 1'-0".

12. Provide sound and vibration isolation roof curb at
rooftop equipment, including first floor retail and
amenity rooftop heating and cooling equipment.
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Third-Sixth Floor Plan
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CODED NOTES

6" diamemter sleeved, steel, concrete filled bollard.
See Structural drawings

1/2" brick recess, see elevations

Key fob access, entry call box and security camera.
See electrical drawings

ADA actuator

Trash compactor provided by Property
Management. Contractor to installl track and stop as
specified

Coordinate waste bins with Property Management
and Contractor

Florence Corporate ADA Mailboxes. Model 4C,
recessed. 110 mailboxes w/20 parcel boxes

Amazon hub locker units for 110 units (6' wide x
1'-10" deep x 6'-9" tall) - 42 units 18" wide +
oversized

Architectural composite metal enclosure at column
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Pittsburgh
l o Water & Sewer
Authority
April 11, 2022

Adalee Jacobs
Langan C)

2400 Ansys Drive

Canonsburg, PA 15317 @

Subject: Sewage Facilities Planning Module (SFPM)
Approval for Collection System Flows Q@
t

Project Name: North Shore Lot 10.2 Mixed Use Building (Projec

PWSA Project No.: 20013.18 2
Dear Adalee: Q.
Pursuant to your request, we have reviewed the SFPM a rmined that the Project will not

create a dry-weather hydraulic overload within the next five (5)gears for any collection facility owned by
the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA). We Gclosed for your use the electronically
signed “Section J — Chapter 94 Consistency Determinatio ”%ﬁse be advised that this approval is limited
to the collection system portion of the SFPM. b

Our review was based on informatio b@vided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Sho have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly at x5523 or SConneII@ptho.@K .

@ Sincerely,
Q Shannon Connell

iannondtonst | 2022.04.11

i 16:48:28 -04'00'
Shannon Connell, EIT
Q Engineer Il
Enclosures

cc: Barry Kin @— PWSA (via email)
Kate Qer, P.E. — PWSA (via email)

ring, P.E. — PWSA (via email)

s Flanagan — DEP (via email)

der — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423
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Pittsburgh
Water & Sewer
Authority

To: Barry King, PE, PMP - Director of Engineering and Construction

From: Shannon Connell, EIT @
Cc: Robert Herring, PE, PMP; e-Builder %
Date: April 7, 2022 Qg/

Subject: Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) - Sewage Facilities Q
Planning Module (SFPM) 0

p 2

Q v
Chapter 94 Consistency Determination A

Project Name: North Shore Lot 10.2 Mixed Use BuiIdip@wct)

N

Project Address: Parcel 8-K-35, Pittsburgh, PA 152

&’
PWSA Project Number: 20013.18 pa

N

M (PWSA) received a SFPM application for the
aforementioned Project. In accordance with 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, the PWSA is required to
prepare an annual Wasteload Manage eport on the collection and conveyance of wastewater
relative to available capacity. Our re@) he SFPM was conducted to understand how the Project will
impact available dry-weather capa€ity.arid whether the proposed flows will contribute to a dry-weather
hydraulic overload within the ne (5) years. Please note that a dry-weather hydraulic overload shall
require both the denial of t% M and the submission of a Corrective Action Plan to the DEP.

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer A

We have determi that the Project will not contribute to a dry-weather hydraulic overload
within the next fiv s. Please refer to the enclosed hydraulic calculations for additional information.
Upon your ap please sign and return the enclosed “Section J - Chapter 94 Consistency

Determinatizno age from the SFPM.

view was based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
info ioh was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
me directly.

C}nclosures

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423
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3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015
Form

X J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater treatment facilities, or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater treatment
facilities must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload
Management). If not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the
treatment facility. If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the
information required in this section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose. Q

1. Project Flows 30810 gpd
2. Total Sewage Flows to Facilities (pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

” and Maximum
veyance” facilities,
how this figure was

When providing “treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for *
Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows” in “collection” a
indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or “peak instantaneous flo
derived (i.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facj '%'designed or permitted.
b. Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sectiogs of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years@sears for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. | existing, proposed (this project) and
future project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

N/ c. Projected Flows in
a. Design and/or Permitted 5 years (gpd)
Capacity (gpd) @esent Flows (gpd) (2 years for P.S.)
Average Peak N\, Average Peak Average Peak
Collection 911341 2734024 ,.\ 24000 72000 35984 107951
Conveyance \U
Treatment N\

3. Collection and Conveyance Facilities%
The questions below are to be(answered by the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for

completing the Chapter 94 r, or the collection and conveyance facilities. These questions should be
answered in coordination wWith\the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s)
signing below must be | thorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a. [ [l |§ project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
erload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of

the system?
If yes @sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
ency and/or DEP until all inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an
oved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations
Q\’a this project under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the collection
and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed
development in accordance with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will
not affect that status.

c}() If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for completing the

b. Collection System

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality PWSA
Name of Responsible Agent Robert Herring, PE, PMP

: > Robert Herrin
Agent Signature 7/2%@/4%«/7 26220466 Date 4/8/2022
' 10:42:52 -04'00

-7-
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Sewage Facilities Planning Module
Chapter 94 Consistency Determination
Hydraulic Calculations Spreadsheet for Flow Monitoring Measurements

PROJECT NAME: North Shore Mixed Use Building

PWSA PROJECT NUMBER: 20013.18

PWSA REVIEWER: Shannon Connell, EIT

DATE: April 7, 2022 ,.Q/
LEGEND: Input Data Output Data | %

y4

Section A: Manning Equation for Partially Filled Pipes @
/

Py

Variable | Units ,\\(/ Description

ft’ WoTumetric flowrate

il N Q
v n Unitiss|Manning Roughness Coeff.
A fn\ Cross-Sectional Area of Flow
~

: R Hydraulic Radius
S N\ /At Slope of Hydraulic Grade Line
h P/ N/ |ft Wetted Perimeter of "A"
o ien R, ft Radius
Partially Full Pipe Flow Parameters Partially Full Pipe Flow Parameters ft Depth of Flow or Headspace
(Less Than Half Full) (More Than Half Full) :
o radians [Central Angle

A r—h
= (22 */ '/ %R_—— — -1
Q (n)xAxR 3X §/2 \ 0 = 2 X cos ( - >

r2(0 — singés , _T*(8—sinB)
Acs09% Full = 5 0 OR Ass09% pur = TX 17X >
Peso9 punt = 7’0§ Posoo pun = @2 XX T) — (r%x0)

2

Section B: Data for Calculations

Q~Q~ Peaking Factor, P.F. Variable | Value Units
O Sanitary Sewers 3 Material [PVC
Q Combined Sewers 3.5 n 0.01 [unitless
S 0.008 [ft/ft
Proposed Project Flows h 1.000 (ft
Variable |Value Units D 1.00 |ft
Q, 30,810 |gpd P.F. 3 unitless

Section C: Calculations for Design and/or Permitted Capacities

1of2
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Variable Description Definition

Q4 ave Design Capacity, Average = full pipe flow conditions / peaking factor

Qq, peak Design Capacity, Peak full pipe flow conditions

Design Capacity, Average Design Capacity, Peak

Variable Value Unit Variable Value Unit

Qg ave 894,895 gpd D 1.000 ft Q/
r 0.500 ft
A 0.785 ftA2 _\O
P 3.142 ft /,\5
R 0.250 iy
Qq, peak 4 A~
Qq, peak 2,684,685 Q, d

Section D: Calculations for Present Flows Q~
&

Variable Description pg@)ian

Qex, avg Present Flows, Average determined via flow Mﬂtoring data

Qe peak  |Present Flows, Peak determined viq@m(;nitoring data
(>4

Present Flows, Average < N\ Present Flows, Peak
Variable Value Unit 0 MVariable Value Unit
Qex, ave 24,000 gpd Q\/ Qex, peak 72,000 gpd
Section E: Cg@ons for Projected Flows in Five (5) Years
NG

Variable . SDescrip tion Definition

Quro, avg  |Projected Il(ﬂ/ip\:ive (5) Years, Average = Qproj, peak + P-F.

Quroj, peak Projecte\((@/?'in Five (5) Years, Peak = (Qey, peak + Qp) X 1.05

Projected Flow Calculations

Variable Value Unit
Qproj, ave 35,984 |gpd
Qgproj, peak 107,951 |gpd

O
&S
o

OQ"

Section F: Compare Results with Applicant's Submission

Variable PWSA, gpd Applicant, gpd Difference, gpd Difference, %
Qy, ave 894,895 911,341 -16,446 -2%
Qy, peak 2,684,685 2,734,024 -49,339 -2%
Qex, ave 24,000 24,000 0 0%
Qex, peak 72,000 72,000 0 0%
Qproj, ave 35,984 35,984 -1 0%
Qyroj, peak 107,951 107,951 -1 0%

20f2
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Members of the Board

Sylvia C. Wilson
Chair Person

Shannah Tharp-Gilliam, Ph.D.

Harry Readshaw
Corey O'Connor
Jack Shea

John Weinstein

Emily Kinkead

Arletta Scott Williams
Executive Director

Douglas A. Jackson, P.E.
Director
Operations & Maintenance

Michelle M. Buys, P.E.
Director
Environmental Compliance

Kimberly N. Kennedy, P.E.
Director
Engineering & Construction

Karen Fantoni, CPA, CGMA
Director
Finance

Michael Lichte, P.E.
Director
Regronal Conveyance

Jeanne K. Clark
Direclor
Governmental Affairs

Joseph Vallarian
Director
Communications

Julie Motley-Williams
Director

Q&
QO

alcosan

allegheny county sanitary authority

\ ——— 4

e April 25,2022

——

Administration @%

Scott Rowland, P.E.

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Re: North Shore Lot 10.2
Parcel 8-K-35, Pittsburgh, PA 15212

PA DEP Sewage Facilities Planning Mo@?

ALCOSAN Downshaft Structure A-Q

Q

Dear Mr. Rowland:

We have reviewed the Component
be located in the City of Pittsburgh
GPD in the ALCOSAN Allegh

The capacity at the A-46
estimated peak dry weat
exists for this connedti

ing Module for the referenced project to
ie project will generate a peak flow of 30,810
iver Interceptor and Woods Run Treatment Plant.

nshaft Structure is approximately 5.44 MGD. The
ow is approximately 0.430 MGD. Dry weather capacity
owever, the ALCOSAN Allegheny River Interceptor and

the Woods Rur@itment Plant do not have the capacity for the flows generated
a

periods.

during wet
i i ean Water Plan.

This limitation will be addressed as ALCOSAN

has completed and signed the sections required in the Component 3
d requests that this letter be made part of the planning module submission.

m
I{%@\ave any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 412-732-8046.

QQincerely,

ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY

s

seph A. Sparbanie, P.E.
Civil Engineer

Attachment

B. King/ PWSA (w/o attachment)
T. Flanagan/ PaDEP (w/o attachment)
F. Fields/ ACHD (w/o attachment)

cc: T. Dean (w/o attachment)
D. Thomton (w/o attachment)
M. Lichte (w/o attachment)

3300 Preble Avenue» Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1092 « ph: 412.766.4810
www.alcosan.org


adjacobs
CORRESPONDENCE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE




adjacobs
CORRESPONDENCE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE




adjacobs
CORRESPONDENCE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE


APPENDIX B

Resolution for Plan Revision
for New Land Development



Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code 8219.07

Department Law

Preparer Ben Smith

Standing Committee Paul Ceriani, P.E. (Langan Engineering)
Representative 724-514-5167

Type of Legislation Other

Description of Legislation

Continental Development, Inc. has proposed the development of certain parcels of land identified
in North Shore, Pittsburgh, PA 15212, Allegheny County, at lot and block 8-K-35, in the
Twenty-Second Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and described in the attached
Sewage Facilities Planning Module (the "Planning Module") for land development and proposes
that project be served by use of existing connections to the City of Pittsburgh sewage systems;
and

The City of Pittsburgh must adopt, and applicant must submit, the Planning Module for land
development to the Department of Environmental Protection for its approval as a Plan Revision
to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan.

Total Cost $0

Frequency of Expenditure | ] One-Time 1 Multi-Year

Funding Source [ 1 Operating L1 Capital L] Grant (] Trust Fund
Is this item budgeted? L] Yes (1 No

JDE Account Information
N/A

Additional Operational Costs
N/A

Impact on City Revenue
N/A



If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

Method of Procurement O RFP 1 Signed Waiver | L1 Amendment to Existing Contract
Select one. from OMB Do not fill out the rest of the form.

Name of Vendor and Award Justification
List the name of the awarded vendor and its qualifications.

Other Respondents
List the other respondents. If there were none, clearly state that.

Selection Criteria
Describe the selection or scoring criteria.

Selection Committee Representation
List the department(s) or bureau(s) represented on the committee. Do not list individual names.

Waiver Justification
If a waiver was granted, explain the justification.

EORC Synopsis
Insert synopsis that was presented.

Date Presented at EORC: Insert date. [1 Approved ] Not Approved

Per 8219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your
signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
e Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.



City of Pittsburgh

Sewer Facilities Planning Module Questionnaire

PROJECT NAME: North Shore Lot 10.2

1) What was the previous permitted use for this property?

Parking lot
2) What is the proposed use for the property?

Ground floor Retail/Restaurant and multi-unit Residential (Second to Sixth floor)
3) How is green stormwater mitigation being integrated into the proposed project?

Stormwater management is achieved on this project through the reuse and maintenance of
existing stormwater infrastructure — an on-site existing infiltration vault from the

previous phase of the project (North Shore Lot 10). Earth disturbance during construction
will be kept to the minimum amount of soil disturbance practicable, minimizing sediment
pollution of site runoff.

4) Will the development result in a net positive or net negative change in stormwater flow?

This development will result in a net negative change in stormwater flow.



Resolution No.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
Introduced: Bill No:
Committee:  Intergovernmental Affairs Committee Status:
Sponsored by:

Resolution adopting Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan for
the North Shore Lot 10.2 project, North Shore, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

WHEREAS, SECTION 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the
"Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act," as amended, and the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (the “Department”) adopted thereunder,
Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the City of Pittsburgh to adopt an
Official Sewage Facilities Plan (the “Official Plan) providing for sewage services adequate to
prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth and/or environmental health hazards
from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine whether a
proposed method of sewage disposal for a new development conforms to a comprehensive
program of pollution control and water quality management; and

WHEREAS, Continental Development, Inc. has proposed the development of certain parcels of
land North Shore Lot 10.2 project, North Shore, Pittsburgh, PA 15212, Allegheny County, at lot
and block 8-K-35 in the 22nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh and described in the attached
Sewage Facilities Planning Module (the "Planning Module™) for land development and proposes
that project be served by a sewer tap-in to the City of Pittsburgh sewage systems; and

WHEREAS, the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, the Allegheny County Sanitary
Authority, the City of Pittsburgh Planning Department and the Allegheny County Health
Department have reviewed the respective components of the attached Planning Module in regard
to each authority/department’s expertise and have approved the respective components as
explained in the attached Planning Module.

WHEREAS, based upon the approval of the above authorities and departments, the City of
Pittsburgh finds that the project described in the attached Planning Module for land development
conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans, and to a
comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City of Pittsburgh hereby adopts and submits to the Department of
Environmental Protection for its approval as a Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official
Sewage Facilities Plan, the above-referenced Planning Module for land development, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Said Planning Module includes the North Shore Lot 10.2 project, North Shore, Pittsburgh, PA
15212, Allegheny County, at lot and block 8-K-35 in the 22nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh.

Finally, that any Ordinance or Resolution or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this
Resolution, is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.

Effective Date:

Passed in Council:

Approved:

Recorded in R.B. ___ page in City Clerk's Office.

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516



APPENDIX C

Component 3, Narrative Description of
Project, Supporting Documentation
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

pennsylvania
g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Component 3. Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities
(Return completed module package to appropriate municipality)

DEP USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENTID # SITEID # APS ID # AUTH ID #

This planning module component is used to fulfill the planning requirements of Act 537 for the following types of projects:
(1) a subdivision to be served by sewage collection, conveyance or treatment facilities, (2) a tap-in to an existing collection
system with flows on a lot of 2 EDU’s or more, or (3) the construction of, -or modification to, wastewater collection,
conveyance or treatment facilities that will require DEP to issue or modify a Clean Streams Law permit. Planning for any
project that will require DEP to issue or modify a permit cannot be processed by a delegated agency. Delegated agencies
must send their projects to DEP for final planning approval.

This component, along with any other documents specified in the cover letter, must be completed and submitted to the
municipality with jurisdiction over the project site for review and approval. All required documentation must be attached for
the Sewage Facilities Planning Module to be complete. Refer to the instructions for help in completing this component.

REVIEW FEES: Amendments to the Sewage Facilities Act established fees to be paid by the developer for review of
planning modules for land development. These fees may vary depending on the approving agency for
the project (DEP or delegated local agency). Please see section R and the instructions for more
information on these fees.

NOTE: All projects must complete Sections A through |, and Sections O through R. Complete Sections J, K, L, M and/or
N if applicable or marked .

A. PROJECT INFORMATION (See Section A of instructions)

1. Project Name North Shore Lot 10.2

2. Brief Project Description Continental Development, Inc. and its development partners (collectively “the Developer”)
are proposing the construction of a mixed use building in Pittsburgh’s North Shore. The proposed 200,000 GSF
mixed-use building will consist of six stories with retail/restaurant space on the first floor, multi-unit residential units on
floors two through six, and a roof-top terrace space. The site is bound by North Shore Drive to the south, Mazeroski
Way to the east, West General Robinson Street to the north, and City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-K-2 to the west (Hyatt
Place). The proposed sanitary service will be provided by a proposed sanitary lateral from the proposed mixed-use
building to an existing 8-inch sanitary lateral (currently stubbed), which then connects to PWSA sewer manhole
MHO08L070 in North Shore Drive.

B. CLIENT (MUNICIPALITY) INFORMATION (See Section B of instructions)

Municipality Name County City Boro Twp
City of Pittsburgh Allegheny X O ]
Municipality Contact Individual - Last Name  First Name Mi Suffix Title

Battistone Martina

Additional Individual Last Name First Name Ml Suffix Title

Municipality Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

Department of City Planning 200 Ross St. Suite #4

Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4
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Pittsburgh PA 15219
Area Code + Phone + Ext. FAX (optional) Email (optional)

412-255-2516

C. SITE INFORMATION (See Section C of instructions)

Site (Land Development or Project) Name
North Shore Lot 10.2

Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2

City of Pittsburgh Parcel 8-K-35

Site Location Last Line -- City State ZIP+4 Latitude Longitude
Pittsburgh PA 15212 40.446845  -80.007991

Detailed Written Directions to Site Head S on Waterfront Dr toward Three Rivers Heritage Trail. Continue straight onto
30th St Bridge. Turn right onto River Ave. Turn left onto 31t St Bridge. Merge onto PA 28-S. Take 1-279 S/I-376 W exit.
Take exit 1B. Merge onto Reedsdale Street. Turn left onto Tony Dorsett Drive. Turn left onto North Shore Drive.

Description of Site The site is currently a surface parking lot.

Site Contact (Developer/Owner)

Last Name First Name Ml Suffix Phone Ext.
Ford Barry
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm (if none, leave blank)
Agent Continental Development, Inc.
FAX Email
BFord@continental-realestate.com
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
395 East Waterfront Drive
Mailing Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4
Homestead PA 15210-5005
D. PROJECT CONSULTANT INFORMATION (See Section D of instructions)
Last Name First Name Ml Suffix
Rowland Scott
Title Consulting Firm Name
Principal/Vice President Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
2400 Ansys Drive Suite 403
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Canonsburg PA 15317 USA
Email Area Code + Phone Ext. Area Code + FAX
srowland@langan.com 724-514-5123 724-514-5101

E. AVAILABILITY OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The project will be provided with drinking water from the following source: (Check appropriate box)
J Individual wells or cisterns.

[] A proposed public water supply.

X An existing public water supply.

If existing public water supply is to be used, provide the name of the water company and attach documentation
from the water company stating that it will serve the project.

Name of water company: PWSA

F. PROJECT NARRATIVE (See Section F of instructions)

=2
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X A narrative has been prepared as described in Section F of the instructions and is attached.
The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section F of the instructions.
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G.

PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (See Section G of instructions)

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and EDU's
served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter 93 (relating to wastewater treatment
requirements).

1.

COLLECTION SYSTEM
a. Check appropriate box concerning collection system

[J New collection system ] Pump Station [ Force Main
[J Grinder pump(s) [X] Extension to existing collection system [] Expansion of existing facility

Clean Streams Law Permit Number

b. Answer questions below on collection system
Number of EDU’s and proposed connections to be served by collection system. EDU’s 77

Connections 1

Name of:

existing collection or conveyance system North Shore Drive 12-inch PVC Sanitary Sewer
owner Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA)

existing interceptor Allegheny River Interceptor

owner Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN)

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and
EDU’s served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter(s) 91 (relating to general
provisions), 92 (relating to national Pollution Discharge Elimination System permitting, monitoring and
compliance) and 93 (relating to water quality standards).

a. Check appropriate box and provide requested information concerning the treatment facility
[ New facility [X] Existing facility [ Upgrade of existing facility [] Expansion of existing facility
Name of existing facility Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility

NPDES Permit Number for existing facility PA 0025984
Clean Streams Law Permit Number PA 0025984
Location of discharge point for a new facility. Latitude 402834 Longitude 80° 02" 44" W

b. The following certification statement must be completed and signed by the wastewater treatment facility
permitee or their representative.

As an authorized representative of the permittee, | confirm that the ALCOSAN

(Name from above) sewage treatment facilities can accept sewage flows from this project without
adversely affecting the facility’s ability to achieve all applicable technology and water quality based effluent
limits (see Section |) and conditions contained in the NPDES permit identified above.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN
Name of Responsible Agent JOSC({\-\ F\. Speadonni ¢ 1?= =
Agent Signature y QJ\/\ Date Y =35 —oo

(Also see Section |. 4.)
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G. PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (Continued)

3. PLOT PLAN

The following information is to be submitted on a plot plan of the proposed subdivision.

a. Existing and proposed buildings. j- Any designated recreational or open space
b. Lot lines and lot sizes. area.
c. Adjacent lots. k. Wetla.nds - from National_l We_tland In\_/entory
. Mapping and USGS Hydric Soils Mapping.
d. Remainder of tract. .
o L I. Flood plains or Flood prone areas, floodways,
e. Existing and proposed sewerage facilities. Plot (Federal Flood Insurance Mapping)

location of discharge point, land application field, . .
spray field, COLDS, or LVCOLDS if a new facility is M- Prime Agricultural Land.
proposed. n. Any other facilities (pipelines, power lines,

f.  Show tap-in or extension to the point of connection to etc.)
existing collection system (if applicable). 0. Orientation to north.

g. Existing and proposed water supplies and surface p. Locations of all site testing activities (sail

water (wells, springs, ponds, streams, etc.) profile test pits, slope measurements,
permeability  test sites, background
sampling, etc. (if applicable).

Soils types and boundaries when a land
based system is proposed.

h. Existing and proposed rights-of-way.

i. Existing and proposed buildings, streets, roadways,
access roads, etc. Q.

r. Topographic lines with elevations when a
land based system is proposed

4. WETLAND PROTECTION
YES NO

a. [ [ Are there wetlands in the project area? If yes, ensure these areas appear on the plot plan as
shown in the mapping or through on-site delineation.

b. [ [ Are there any construction activities (encroachments, or obstructions) proposed in, along, or
through the wetlands? If yes, Identify any proposed encroachments on wetlands and identify
whether a General Permit or a full encroachment permit will be required. If a full permit is
required, address time and cost impacts on the project. Note that wetland encroachments
should be avoided where feasible. Also note that a feasible alternative MUST BE SELECTED
to an identified encroachment on an exceptional value wetland as defined in Chapter 105.
Identify any project impacts on streams classified as HQ or EV and address impacts of the
permitting requirements of said encroachments on the project.

5. PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND PROTECTION

YES NO

| X Will the project involve the disturbance of prime agricultural lands?
If yes, coordinate with local officials to resolve any conflicts with the local prime agricultural land
protection program. The project must be consistent with such municipal programs before the
sewage facilities planning module package may be submitted to DEP.
If no, prime agricultural land protection is not a factor to this project.

'l X Have prime agricultural land protection issues been settled?

6. HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT
YES NO
O X Sufficient documentation is attached to confirm that this project is consistent with DEP

Technical Guidance 012-0700-001 Implementation of the PA State History Code (available
online at the DEP website at www.dep.state.pa.us, select “subject’ then select “technical
guidance”). As a minimum this includes copies of the completed Cultural Resources Notice
(CRN)}), a return receipt for its submission to the PHMC and the PHMC review letter.

-5.-
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7. PROTECTION OF RARE, ENDANGERED OR THREATENED SPECIES
Check one:

X

O

The “Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Environmental Review Receipt” resulting from
my search of the PNDI database and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when
necessary) is/are attached.

A completed “Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Planning & Environmental Review
Form,” (PNDI Form) available at www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us , and all required supporting documentation
is attached. | request DEP staff to complete the required PNDI search for my project. | realize that my
planning module will be considered incomplete upon submission to the Department and that the DEP review
will not begin, and that processing of my planning module will be delayed, until a “PNDI Project Environmental
Review Receipt” and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when necessary) is/are
received by DEP.

Applicant or Consultant Initials

ALTERNATIVE SEWAGE FACILITIES ANALYSIS (See Section H of instructions)

X

An alternative sewage facilities analysis has been prepared as described in Section H of the attached
instructions and is attached to this component.

The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section H of the attached
instructions.

COMPLIANCE WITH WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS (See

Section | of instructions) (Check and complete all that apply.)

1.

Waters designated for Special Protection

[] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into special protection waters as
identified in Title 25, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 93. The Social or Economic Justification (SEJ)
required by Section 93.4c. is attached.

Pennsylvania Waters Designated As Impaired

(] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge of a pollutant into waters that DEP has
identified as being impaired by that pollutant. A pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate
DEP regional office staff to discuss water quality based discharge limitations.

Interstate and International Waters

[ The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into interstate or international waters. A
pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate DEP regional office staff to discuss effluent
limitations necessary to meet the requirements of the interstate or international compact.

Tributaries To The Chesapeake Bay

[] The proposed project result in a new or increased discharge of sewage into a tributary to the
Chesapeake Bay. This proposal for a new sewage treatment facility or new flows to an existing facility

includes total nitrogen and total phosphorus in the following amounts: pounds of TN per year,
and pounds of TP per year. Based on the process design and effluent limits, the total
nitrogen treatment capacity of the wastewater treatment facility is pounds per year and the
total phosphorus capacity is pounds per year as determined by the wastewater treatment

facility permitee. The permitee has determined that the additional TN and TP to be contributed by this
project (as modified by credits and/or offsets to be provided) will not cause the discharge to exceed the
annual total mass limits for these parameters. Documentation of compliance with nutrient allocations is
attached.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality

Initials of Responsible Agent (See Section G 2.b)

See Special Instructions (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSMO0353-1) for additional information on Chesapeake Bay
watershed requirements.
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9 J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater treatment facilities, or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater treatment
facilites must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload
Management). If not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the
treatment facility. If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the
information required in this section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose.

1.
2.

Project Flows 30810 gpd
Total Sewage Flows to Facilities (pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

When providing “treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for “average” and Maximum

Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows” in “collection” and “conveyance” facilities,

indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or “peak instantaneous flow” and how this figure was

derived (i.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facility as designed or permitted.

b. Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years (2 years for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. Include existing, proposed (this project) and
future project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

c. Projected Flows in
a. Design and/or Permitted 5 years (gpd)
Capacity (gpd) b. Present Flows (gpd) (2 years for P.S.)
Average Peak Average Peak Average Peak
Collection 911341 2734024 24000 72000 35984 107951
Conveyance — S,490, 00a [ 143,009 |{3d,0900 [[75 594 |-SH18
Treatment A5, 00,000 | 191,509, 0o a50,09 079[4, 3, o0 [295, 0o, ¢3)

Collection and Conveyance Facilities

The questions below are to be answered by the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for
completing the Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities. These questions should be
answered in coordination with the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s)
signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a [ [0 This project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
overload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of
the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
local agency and/or DEP until all inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an
approved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations
to this project under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for completing the
Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the collection
and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed
development in accordance with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will
not affect that status.

b. Collection System
Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality PWSA
Name of Responsible Agent Robert Herring, PE, PMP
Robert Herring Date 4/8/2022
10:42:52 -04'00'
-7-

Agent Signature s / ,-'fs‘(_“_.:___bq__
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] J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

C.

Conveyance System

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN

Name of Responsi@i Agent Yosepin A Sperboae, P E.
i ;

\
Agent Signature i Aﬁ'\/\
Date '“I "<9~5-~<9~)__

4. Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee in coordination with the
information in the table and the latest Chapter 94 report. The individual signing below must be legally authorized
to make representation for the organization.

a.

YES NO

O [ﬂ This project proposes the use of an existing wastewater treatment plant for the disposal of
sewage. Will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload within 5 years at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this inconsistency with Chapter 94 is resolved or unless there is an approved CAP
granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations to this project under the CAP must be
attached to the planning module.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will not impact that status.

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN

Name of Responsible Agent -X'TJ‘)QQL\ /—\ gg?-sr““.m_n\' Ea L=
Agent Signature ))Vpl [aVAS ‘

Date \*’ ~ XS )

[ ] K. TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OPTIONS (See Section K of instructions)

This section is for land development projects that propose construction of wastewater treatment facilities. Please note
that, since these projects require permits issued by DEP, these projects may NOT receive final planning approval from a
delegated Iocal agency. Delegated local agencies must send these projects to DEP for final planning approval.

Check the appropriate box indicating the selected treatment and disposal option.

O 1.
O 2
0 s
O 4

Spray irrigation (other than individual residential spray systems (IRSIS)) or other land application is
proposed, and the information requested in Section K.1. of the planning module instructions are attached.

Recycle and reuse is proposed and the information requested in Section K-2 of the planning module
instructions is attached.

A discharge to a dry stream channel is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.3. of the
planning module instructions are attached.

A discharge to a perennial surface water body is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.4. of
the planning module instructions are attached.

[] L. PERMEABILITY TESTING (See Section L of instructions)

[] The information required in Section L of the instructions is attached.

[ ] M. PRELIMINARY HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section M of instructions)

] The information required in Section M of the instructions is attached.

-8-
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] N. DETAILED HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section N of instructions)

(] The detailed hydrogeologic information required in Section N. of the instructions is attached.

0. SEWAGE MANAGEMENT (See Section O of instructions)

(1-3 for completion by the developer(project sponser), 4-5 for completion by the non-municipal facility agent and
6 for completion by the municipality)

Yes No

[1 [X Is connection to, or construction of, a DEP permitted, non-municipal sewage facility or a local agency
permitted, community onlot sewage facility proposed.

If Yes, respond to the following questions, attach the supporting analysis, and an evaluation of the options available
to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed non-municipal facilities. If No, skip the
remainder of Section O.

Project Flows gpd
Yes No
O O Is the use of nutrient credits or offsets a part of this project?

If yes, attach a letter of intent to puchase the necessary credits and describe the assurance that these credits and
offsets will be available for the remaining design life of the non-municipal sewage facility;

(For completion by non-municipal facility agent)

4.

Collection and Conveyance Facilities

The questions below are to be answered by the organization/individual responsible for the non-municipal collection
and conveyance facilities. The individual(s) signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the
organization.
Yes No
a. d O If this project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins, will these actions create a hydraulic
overload on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of the system?
If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.
If no, a representative of the organization responsible for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below
to indicate that the collection and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to
the proposed development in accordance with Chapter 71 §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not affect that
status.

b. Collection System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

c. Conveyance System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date
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5.

Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee. The individual signing below
must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

Yes No

a. [ O If this project proposes the use of an existing non-municipal wastewater treatment plant for
the disposal of sewage, will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not impact that status.

b. Name of Facility

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature

Date

(For completion by the municipality)

6. [0 The SELECTED OPTION necessary to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed
non-municipal facilities is clearly identified with documentation attached in the planning module package.
P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT (See Section P of instructions)

This section must be completed to determine if the applicant will be required to publish facts about the project in a
newspaper of general circulation to provide a chance for the general public to comment on proposed new land
development projects. This notice may be provided by the applicant or the applicant’s agent, the municipality or the
local agency by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality affected. Where an
applicant or an applicant’s agent provides the required notice for publication, the applicant or applicant's agent shall
notify the municipality or local agency and the municipality and local agency will be relieved of the obligation to
publish. The required content of the publication notice is found in Section P of the instructions.

To complete this section, each of the following questions must be answered with a “yes” or "no”. Newspaper
publication is required if any of the following are answered “yes”.

Yes No
. 0 X Does the project propose the construction of a sewage treatment facility ?

—_

2. O X will the project change the flow at an existing sewage treatment facility by more than 50,000 gallons
per day?

3. O X Wil the project result in a public expenditure for the sewage facilities portion of the project in excess
of $100,000?

4. [0 X Wil the project lead to a major modification of the existing municipal administrative organizations
within the municipal government?

5. [ X Will the project require the establishment of new municipal administrative organizations within the
municipal government?

6. J XI  Willthe project result in a subdivision of 50 lots or more? (onlot sewage disposal only)

Does the project involve a major change in established growth projections?

8. [ X Does the project involve a different land use pattern than that established in the municipality’s Official
Sewage Plan?

(|
X

-10-
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P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT cont’d. (See Section P of instructions)

9. [ X Does the project involve the use of large volume onlot sewage disposal systems (Flow > 10,000 gpd)?
10. [ X Does the project require resolution of a conflict between the proposed alternative and consistency
requirements contained in §71.21(a)(5)(i), (ii), (iii)?
1. O Will sewage facilities discharge into high quality or exceptional value waters?
[] Attached is a copy of:
[] the public notice,
(] all comments received as a result of the notice,
(] the municipal response to these comments.

[] No comments were received. A copy of the public notice is attached.

Q. FALSE SWEARING STATEMENT (See Section Q of instructions)

I verify that the statements made in this component are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. | understand that false statements in this component are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

'&Ld Coies

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

Name (Print) Signature
Senior Project Manager March 3, 2022
Title Date
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 7245145167

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Address Telephone Number

R. REVIEW FEE (See Section R of instructions)

The Sewage Facilities Act establishes a fee for the DEP planning module review. DEP will calculate the review fee for the
project and invoice the project sponsor OR the project sponsor may attach a self-calculated fee payment to the planning
module prior to submission of the planning package to DEP. (Since the fee and fee collection procedures may vary if a
“delegated local agency” is conducting the review, the project sponsor should contact the “delegated local agency’ to
determine these details.) Check the appropriate box.

(] 1 request DEP calculate the review fee for my project and send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand
DEP’s review of my project will hot begin until DEP receives the correct review fee from me for the project.

X | have calculated the review fee for my project using the formula found below and the review fee guidance in the
instructions. | have attached a check or money order in the amount of $3,850.00 payable to “Commonwealth of
PA, DEP". Include DEP code number on check. | understand DEP will not begin review of my project unless it
receives the fee and determines the fee is correct. If the fee is incorrect, DEP will return my check or money order,
send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand DEP review will NOT begin until | have submitted the correct
fee.

(] 1 request to be exempt from the DEP planning module review fee because this planning module creates only one new
lot and is the only lot subdivided from a parcel of land as that land existed on December 14, 1995. | realize that
subdivision of a second lot from this parcel of land shall disqualify me from this review fee exemption. | am furnishing
the following deed reference information in support of my fee exemption.

County Recorder of Deeds for County, Pennsylvania

-11-
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Deed Volume Book Number
Page Number Date Recorded

R. REVIEW FEE (continued)

Formula:

1. For a new collection system (with or without a Clean Streams Law Permit), a collection system extension, or individual
tap-ins to an existing collection system use this formula.

H77 Lots (or EDUs) X $50.00 = $ 3,850.00

The fee is based upon:

e The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.
e For community sewer system projects, one EDU is equal to a sewage fiow of 400 gallons per day.

2. For a surface or subsurface discharge system, use the appropriate one of these formulae.

A. A new surface discharge greater than 2000 gpd will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

B. An increase in an existing surface discharge will use:
# Lots (or EDUs) X $35.00= $

to a maximum of $ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal) or $ 500 per submittal (municipal)

The fee is based upon:

e The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.

«  For community sewage system projects one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

e For non-single family residential projects, EDUs are calculated using projected population figures
C. A sub-surface discharge system that requires a permit under The Clean Streams Law will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

-12-
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SECTION F
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Project Narrative
North Shore Lot 10.2
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250101502

The project is located in the North Shore neighborhood of the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny,
County, Pennsylvania (refer to Figure 1). The project site consists of City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-
K-35, and it is within the Riverfront North Shore (RIV-NS) Zoning District. The site is bound by
North Shore Drive to the south, Mazeroski Way to the east, West General Robinson Street to
the north, and City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-K-2 to the west (Hyatt Place). The site is currently
occupied by a surface parking lot.

Continental Development, Inc. and its development partners (collectively “the Developer”) are
proposing the construction of a mixed use building in Pittsburgh’s North Shore. The proposed
+200,000 GSF mixed-use building will consist of 6 stories with retail/restaurant space on the
first floor, multi-unit residential units on floors 2-6, and a roof-top terrace space.

The project proposes use of one sanitary lateral. The proposed sanitary lateral connects from
the proposed mixed-use building to an existing 8-inch sanitary lateral (currently stubbed), which
then connects to the PWSA sewer manhole (MHO08L070) in North Shore Drive. This manhole
outfalls into a 12-in sanitary sewer which eventually connects to the interceptor on the north
bank of the Allegheny River. Sewage will then be conveyed and treated by Allegheny County
Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility.

The existing site has an estimated combined sanitary sewage flow of O gallons per day.
Following the proposed development, the building will have an estimated combined sanitary
sewage flow of 30,810 gallons per day. The proposed increase in combined sanitary sewage
flow as a result of the proposed improvements is 30,810 gallons per day (77 EDUs). A
reference for the approximate sewage flow for the proposed development can be found within
Appendix C. The existing lateral will remain private and will not create any undue financial
burdens to the City of Pittsburgh, PWSA, or ALCOSAN.

Water service will ultimately be provided by Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA).
Water service to this site will be via a 6-inch fire service and a 6-inch domestic service. The 6-
inch fire service and the 6-inch domestic service will connect to an existing 12-inch water main
located in North Shore Drive and operated by PWSA.

The existing site has an estimated water demand of 0 gallons per day. Following the proposed
development, the building will have an estimated water demand of 30,810 gallons per day. The
proposed increase in water demand as a result of the proposed improvements is 30,810
gallons per day. The existing municipal system is expected to adequately meet proposed
demands. A copy of the water availability letter from PWSA can be found in Appendix C.
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Project Narrative SECTION F
North Shore Lot 10.2 Page 2 of 2
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Langan Project No.: 250101502

Section J of Component 3 was completed using the calculation methodology and procedures
outlined by the PWSA Developer's Manual, revised April 24th, 2020. Method #2 Flow
Monitoring from the Developer's Manual was implemented to estimate the Present Peak Flow
based on flow measurements at the most limited capacity sewer (between PWSA MH008K057
and PWSA MHO008K058) for 30 days from January 21, 2022 to February 19, 2022. The most
limited capacity sewer (between PWSA MH008K057 and PWSA MH008K058) was determined
by PWSA. As PWSA MHO008K058 is downstream of PWSA MH008K057, PWSA MHO008K058
was chosen as the location to monitor the flow. The flow meter was installed inside PWSA
MHO08KO058 for the duration of the flow monitoring — January 21, 2022 to February 19, 2022 -
with measurements of the head and the velocity of the water taken every five minutes.

Data from the flow monitoring can be found in Appendix C under Anticipated Sewage Flow
Reference. Pipe capacity information provided by PWSA was used in conjunction with
Manning's Equation to estimate the Peak Design Capacity, and a Peak Factor of 3.5 was used
to estimate the Average Design Capacity. The Projected Peak Flow was calculated by
multiplying the sum of the Present Peak Flow and the Anticipated Flow Contribution for the
project by a factor of 1.05 to estimate the projected flow in 5 years. The Projected Average
Flow was calculated by dividing the Projected Peak Flow by the Peak Factor of 3.5. Based on
these calculations, it has been determined that the anticipated flow contribution for the
proposed project will not create undue stress on the existing PWSA system's capacity.

LANGAN



ANTICIPATED SEWAGE
FLOW REFERENCE



Date:
Langan Project Number:
Calc by:

Check by:

12/8/2021

250101502

AXJ

PIC

NORTH SHORE LOT 10

PROPOSED SEWAGE FLOW ESTIMATION (FOR DEP PERMITTING)

. Lo . Anticipated Average Rate Anticipated Average Sewage
Number of t
Unit Description umber of Units (GPD/Occupant)1 Flow (GPD)
Total Retail/Restaurant + Bar/Cocktail 855 12 10,260
Lounge2
Apartment: 1 Bedroom 79 150 11,850
Apartment: 2 Bedroom 29 300 8,700
Proposed GPD (Water Supply)=|30,810
Proposed GPD (Sanitary Load) =|30,810
Existing GPD (Sanitary Load)=|0
Net GPD (Sanitary Load)=|30,810
Total Proposed EDUs? (Sanitary Load)=|77
Net Proposed EDUs? (Sanitary Load)=|77

Notes:

1 — Rate is based on the flow estimate defined in Table 1 of the PWSA developers manual (equivalent to estimates defined in Appendix A of the PA

DEP Small Flow Treatment Facilities Manual)

2— EDUs are based on 400 GPD/EDU.
3—Assumed turnover rate of 3




PROPOSED SANITARY PIPE CALCULATIONS
North Shore Lot 10.2

Qax Based on Total Units Discharging

Quesign 3.5 * Quax

Qru 1.49/n * A * R7P * 8172

Qnait FLOW AT HALF FULL = 0.48 * Qg

Vimax VELOCITY AT 80% FULL = 1.15 * Qg / Apipe

Vhait (fPS) VELOCITY OF FLOW AT HALF FULL = Qpg / (Apipe * 0.5)
PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY CHECKS IF Qgesign IS LESS THAN Qpq¢

FROM MIXED USE BLDG TO EXISTING SYSTEM IN NORTH SHORE DRIVE
MINIMUM SLOPE WITHIN THIS ENTIRE RUN = 1.0%

MATERIAL SDR26 Qs Cfs Qsunr 9pd Qpa €fs Qpar, 9PAd Vipax 08 Viar s
LENGTH, ft 19 2.10 1,357,197 1.01 651,455 6.92 6.02
DIAMETER, in 8

SLOPE 2.15% PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY: TRUE

n 0.011 Vmax < 10 fps: TRUE

Qmax 9pd 30,810 Viait > 2 fps: TRUE

Odesignr gpd 81803

\\langan.com\data\PIT\data5\250101502\Project Data\_Discipline\Site Civil\Utilities\Sanitary\Sanitary Pipe Capacity Calcs



North Shore

1

Mixed Use Building MLCS

S1008K035 ! Pt
\ I
! ,f—‘#__ﬂdd
i e
Illl __,.:—f"'_'-'__
| T
n A
\ —_
| T |
ll- J_'_—I-"_'-_'_-\-‘-\"'\-—'_-'_FJ-F-'_HFF lllll'
| SI008K036
1 220
\
]lll
S1008K 034 |
| SI008L008
l|III - =l
Project Location 1“1 T
T S1008K 021
CB00BK002 ook
,—'-"-'_-- —'_'_'-'_'_'-'_'_#
S1008K 037 e S1008Kk 022 MHO08K004 MHO08L070
- _'----'-F . .
CBO08KO04.. =~ | INDOBKO 13
.-a-"'-_'_--”_ ) ..
-

CBOO0BKO003
:'_._,_o—'—'_

{*MHﬁosmﬂ:éRTH SHG.’?E DR

=T

S G 4
INOOBKOAB—--—""" |
MHOOBK 05T Ed T g !
- - II' 1||l
\
i s 211
1
! h
1 111'
Most Limited ' 0 |
Al
Capacity Sewer | !
4 1
1 ! -
. e
! l't o
Y ] e
. . "|I l'; #_a_-_-.:-**"‘:
Flow Monitoring \ 1 e
II| Ill aﬂ":_\::g —
Access Manhole ) e e
! — T —
B I T —_ _'_'_J_,_.—'-_'_
1 B —
Vo T
L a e,
T T MHO008K 045
= ———
_ IN0OSK029 [
“"H.,“ 1==”='=;=_ —_— —
™ - —:ﬂ”ﬁd R _— ‘1
" == -
ﬂ"!#aﬂ: #45' _'__'__,_,_,_,-o—""’"_'- 1l .—o—"'_'_'--_'_
" . - —_— . N o - —_—
ﬂu.._-.-_‘*‘:""_=A= I 401 Aans-154 |_|_,_1II,EI;|_l L
—— L
e — Ty, —_—
ot = . MHO08K044 J—
— a—"
—— ® R \
L —-
— —_— .l -2 - —_— 1
\ e \
—_
Legend e Pressure Monitoring Station Private Inlet I mi
WATER O  water Manhole L Outfall
© Meter — Rising Main 4 End Cap
@® CurbBox e—— Supply Main [Bl  sewer Pump Station
IE Water System Pump e— Transmission Main + Combined Sewer
& Hydrant Distribution Main Sanitary Sewer
® System Valve Hydrant Branch Storm Sewer P G 'i éo
® Dividing Pressure Valve == == . Private Main Regulated Combined Sewer
(] Coupling Water Service Line ——>—— Overflow Sewer Neither the City of Pittsburgh nor the PWSA guarantees the accuracy of any of the information hereby
made available, including but not limited to information concerning the location and condition of
=, underground structures, and neither assumes any responsibility for any conclusions or interpretations
Te —p— | f 1
= ee nierceptor made on the basis of such information. COP and PWSA assume no responsibility for any understanding
) or representations made by their agents or employees unless such understanding or representations
dr  Cross SEWER = Sewer Force Main are expressly set forth in a duly authorized written document, and such document expressly provides
that responsibility therefore is assumed by the City or the PWSA.
< Reducer (2] Manhole = >= = Private Sewer
Q} End Cap &} Junction Undefined Sewer
@  Wash Out 72 Inlet

E Green Infrastructure Underground Facilities

Date: 1/11/2022


Shannon Connell
Callout
Flow Monitoring Access Manhole

Shannon Connell
Line

Shannon Connell
Callout
Most Limited 
Capacity Sewer

Shannon Connell
Text Box
Project Location


PROJECT NAME:

PWSA PROJECT NUMBER:

PWSA REVIEWER:
DATE:

LEGEND:

Most Limited Capacity Sewer (MLCS) Spreadsheet

North Shore Mixed Use Building

20013.18

Shannon Connell

January 11, 2022

Output Data
Input Data
Questionable Data

lof1

Upstream Downstream Area, | Wetted P,

Upstream MH | Downstream MH Invert Invert Length, ft| Diam., in.| Material n sf ft Slope Flow, gpd
MHO008L070 MHO008K057 719.55 710.05 403.26 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 3.142 2.36% 4,606,993
MHO008K057 MH008K058 710.05 705.88 54.05 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 3.142 7.72% 8,337,167
MHO008K058 VDOO8LA46 705.88 703.54 282.36 12 PVC 0.01 0.79 3.142 0.83%




Existing and Proposed Sanitary Pipe Calculations
North Shore Lot 10.2 - Mixed Use Building
North Shore Drive 12-IN PWSA Sanitary Sewer
Dry Flow Comparison Calculations

Given Information

Pipe Location: North Shore Drive
Pipe Type: PVC
Pipe Diameter (IN)': 12
Slope®: 0.8%
Manning's n Value: 0.01
Solve for Present Average Dry Flow
Flow (GPD): 24,000
Solve for Present Peak Flow
Peak Factor: 3.0
Flow (GPD) ™" 72,000
Solve for Peak Design Capacity (Present)
Flow (CFS): 4.231
Flow (GPD): 2,734,024
Solve for Average Design Capacity (Present)
Peak Factor: 3.0
Flow (GPD): 911,341
Solve for Projected Peak Flow in 5 Years
PWSA 5-year Factor 1.05
Anticipated Flow Contribution (GPD)": 30,810
Flow (GPD): 107,951
Solve for Average Flow in 5 years
Flow (GPD): [ 35,984
Summary
Anticipated Peak Flow Contribution (GPD)™: 30,810
Present Average Flow (GPD): 24,000
Present Peak Flow (GPD): 72,000
Average Design Capacity (GPD): 911,341
Peak Design Capacity (GPD): 2,734,024
Average Projected Flow (GPD) 35,984
Peak Projected Flow (GPD) 107,951
v= K p2/3g1/2 k=1.4859ft1/3 /s Q=VA
n

1. Sewer diameter referenced from PWSA output data provided January 11, 2022

2. Sewer slope referenced from PWSA output data provided January 11, 2022

3. Present flow based on peak hourly average dry flow as monitored in PWSA Manhole
MHO008K058 for 30 days between January 21, 2022 through February 19, 2022

4. Flow estimation calculation based on floor plans provided by Strada and Continental Real Estate

step | solve for if flow depth < radius

1 circular segment height| %2 = 4
—h
2 central angle 8= Earcl:os[r ]
=
28— AT
3 |circular segment area | & - w STATE LIC. No. PEB0563
— arc length s=rx8&
5 flow area A=K
6 wetted perimeter Py =5
- 5 < A
7 hydraulic radius Ry = —
PW

\\langan.com\data\PIT\data5\250101502\Project Data\_Discipline\Site Civil\Utilities\Sanitary\Dry Flow Calculations_SFPM
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SECTION H
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis
North Shore Lot 10.2
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250101502

The project is located in the North Shore neighborhood of the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny,
County, Pennsylvania (refer to Figure 1). The project site consists of City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-
K-35, and it is within the Riverfront North Shore (RIV-NS) Zoning District. The site is bound by
North Shore Drive to the south, Mazeroski Way to the east, West General Robinson Street to the
north, and City of Pittsburgh parcel 8-K-2 to the west (Hyatt Place). The site is currently occupied
by a surface parking lot.

Continental Development, Inc. and its development partners (collectively “the Developer”) are
proposing the construction of a mixed use building in Pittsburgh’s North Shore. The proposed
+200,000 GSF mixed-use building will consist of 6 stories with retail/restaurant space on the first
floor, multi-unit residential units on floors 2-6, and a roof-top terrace space.

The project proposes use of one sanitary lateral. The proposed sanitary lateral connects from the
proposed mixed-use building to an existing 8-inch sanitary lateral (currently stubbed), which then
connects to the PWSA sewer manhole (MHO08L070) in North Shore Drive. This manhole outfalls
into a 12-in sanitary sewer which eventually connects to the interceptor on the north bank of the
Allegheny River. Sewage will then be conveyed and treated by Allegheny County Sanitary
Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility. This ultimate method will provide for
disposal of the net total combined daily flow of 30,810 gallons per day (77 EDUs). A reference
for the approximate sewage flow for the proposed development can be found in Appendix C.
The use of a proposed, private lateral will not create any undue financial burdens to the City of
Pittsburgh, PWSA, or ALCOSAN.

Alternative methods of sewage disposal that could be considered include on-site subsurface
disposal systems (septic systems) and an individual package wastewater treatment plant. The
existing developments in the area are all currently connected to the public sewer system;
therefore, an on-site septic system would not be consistent with the neighboring buildings, nor
would it be a practical solution to provide adequate service for the site. The nearest discharge
point from the site for a stream discharge is the Allegheny River, approximately 450<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>